Fixed Income 15.70% 0.20%
Absolute Return 1.50% -
Liquidity 1.80% -

*10 year geometric average used for long term expected real rate of return

CalPERS
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation (Years 1-10)(1) (Years 11+)(2)
Global Equity 53.80% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 17.60% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 5.20% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 9.60% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 10.50% 4.50% 5.13%
Absolute Return 0.40% - -
Plan Level 0.40% - -
Liquidity 2.50% -0.55% -1.05%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

38

SAN PASQUAL VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

c.  Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using
the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.60% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 7,637,273 $ 5,262,866

Current Discount Rate 7.60% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 5,076,949 $ 3,233,547

1% Increase 8.60% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 2,914,521 $ 1,546,031

d.  Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CalSTRS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2015
   (Previously Reported) $ 41,563,762 $ 31,805,832 $ 9,757,929 $ 3,797,096 $ 5,960,834
Adjustment for CalSTRS
   Audit Adjustments (21,610) 21,610 (9,446) 31,056
Balance at June 30, 2015
   (As Adjusted) 41,563,762 31,784,222 9,779,539 3,787,649 5,991,890

Changes for the year:
  Change in proportionate
   share (8,340,769) (6,382,606) (1,958,163) (387,699) (1,570,465)
   Service cost 741,579 - 741,579 324,155 417,423
   Interest 2,476,734 - 2,476,734 1,082,618 1,394,115
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience (175,117) - (175,117) (76,546) (98,571)
   Contributions:
   Employer - 308,305 308,305 (156,233) (152,072)
   Employee - 334,980 334,980 (146,425) (188,555)
   State On Behalf - 239,418 239,418 (83,186) (156,233)
   Net investment income - 1,015,952 (1,015,952) (444,088) (571,864)
   Other income - 525 (525) (230) (296)
   Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee
   contributions (1,677,040) (1,677,040) - - -

   Administrative expenses - (20,565) 20,565 8,989 11,576

Net Changes (6,974,615) (6,181,031) (793,584) 121,357 (914,941)

Balance at June 30, 2016 $ 34,589,147 $ 25,603,191 $ 8,985,956 $ 3,909,006 $ 5,076,949

39

SAN PASQUAL VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

CalPERS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2015 (Previously Reported) $ 15,795,756 $ 13,170,007 $ 2,625,759

Changes for the year:
Adjustment for Change in Proportionate Share (814,323) (678,957) (135,366)
Service cost 356,476 - 356,476
Interest 1,130,312 - 1,130,312
Differences between expected and
   actual experience 248,527 - 248,527
Changes in assumptions (267,188) - (267,188)
Contributions - Employer - 287,159 (287,159)
Contributions - Employee - 172,789 (172,789)
Net plan to plan resource movement - (28) 28
Net investment income - 279,120 (273,120)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (731,400) (731,400) -
Administrative expenses - (14,067) 14,067

Net Changes (77,596) (685,384) 607,788

Balance at June 30, 2016 $ 15,718,170 $ 12,484,623 $ 3,233,547

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalSTRS
and CalPERS financial reports.

O. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

The District provides retiree health benefits up to age 65 for 7 retirees as well as 61 active employees.  Eligible
employees are certificated or administrative employees who have attained age 55 but not yet attained age 65,
have completed 10 or more years of continuous, full time service with the District under CalSTRS.  Eligible
employees will receive 100% of combined costs of medical/prescription drug and dental insurance until age 65.